

No. 12-755

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

ELMBROOK SCHOOL DISTRICT, ELMBROOK JOINT
COMMON SCHOOL DISTRICT No. 21,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN DOE, 3, A MINOR BY DOE 3'S NEXT BEST FRIEND
DOE 2, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DAVID A. CORTMAN

Counsel of Record

J. MATTHEW SHARP

RORY T. GRAY

ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM

1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd., N.E., Suite D-1100

Lawrenceville, GA 30043

(770) 339-0774

dcortman@alliancedefendingfreedom.org

[Additional Counsel Listed Inside Cover]

KEVIN H. THERIOT
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15192 Rosewood Street
Leawood, KS 66224
(913) 685-8000

JEREMY D. TEDESCO
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 North 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 6

 I. No Endorsement or Coercion Occurs When Schools Rent Church Facilities for Secular Reasons of Practicality and Convenience..... 6

 A. No Reasonable Observer Would Construe the District’s Rental of Church Facilities as an Endorsement of Christian Beliefs. .. 8

 B. Unconstitutional Coercion Requires More than Private Religious Responses to Secular Government Conduct. 11

 II. The Seventh Circuit Prohibited Schools From Exercising Religious Neutrality and Required Affirmative Discrimination Against Religious Institutions..... 13

 III. Requiring Government Hostility Toward Religious Entities and Their Private Expression Contravenes Basic Principles of the First Amendment..... 18

 A. The Seventh Circuit Impermissibly Required Hostility Towards Religion..... 18

B. The Seventh Circuit Graded the Religiosity of Private Church Space, Thus Uncon- stitutionally Requiring Discrimination Amongst Religious Sects	21
IV. The Seventh Circuit's Ruling Will Deplete Limited School Resources and Put Valuable Educational Programs at Risk.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	19
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011).....	1
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Schs. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	15
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	16
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	21
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	16
<i>Doe 3 v. Elmbrook Sch. Dist.</i> , 658 F.3d 710 (7th Cir. 2011).....	3-4, 10-11
<i>Doe 3 v. Elmbrook Sch. Dist.</i> , 687 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2012)	3-6, 8-22
<i>Does 1, 7, 8, & 9 v. Elmbrook Joint Common Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 9-C-0409, 2010 WL 2854287	4, 10
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	11-12

<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	14
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	1, 10, 15, 18-19
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	22
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	12
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	13
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	18
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	1, 14, 17-18, 20-21
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	12
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	25
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	22
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980).....	24

Widmar v. Vincent,
454 U.S. 263 (1981)..... 22

Zelman v. Simmons-Harris,
536 U.S. 639 (2002)..... 1, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Kiracofe, Christine Rienstra, *Going to the Chapel,
and We're Gonna...Graduate?*,
266 Ed. Law Rep. 583 (June 23, 2011)..... 6-8, 23
